
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Chairman) 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Bob Bryant 

Councillor Philip Drakeley 

Councillor Harry Howard 

Councillor Diane Inch 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Peter Murray 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

Councillor Mike Wharton 

 
 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 12 February 2009 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21 January 2009 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RUI'S 85 - 
87 VICTORIA ROAD WIDNES 

 

1 - 4 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 21 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Application to vary a premises Licence – Rui’s 

85 – 87 Victoria Road Widnes  
 
WARDS: Riverside 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To hold a hearing to assess relevant representations made in response 
to an application to vary the premises licence in respect of Rui’s 85-87 
Victoria Road Widnes  

 
2.       RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee consider the relevant representations and make a 

determination on the application. 
 
3.   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 An application has been made under section 34 Licensing Act 2003 (“the 

2003 Act”)  
3.2 This hearing is held in accordance with the 2003 Act and the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
3.3 The procedure to be followed has been circulated to all parties and will 

be repeated at the beginning of the hearing. 
3.4 The hearing is solely concerned with those aspects of the application, 

which have been the subject of relevant representations as defined in 
the 2003 Act. The application also included the removal of conditions 
relating to Controlled Dancing and Special Effects.  However since no 
representations were received in respect of these matters they are not 
the subject of the hearing. 

 
4 THE APPLICATION 
 
4.1 Stephen Decruz (Premises Licence Holder) has applied to vary the 

premises licence in respect of Rui’s 85 – 87 Victoria Road Widnes  
4.2 The application relates to licensable activities.  
4.3 The licensable activities application 
4.3.1  The application is expressed as follows:- 

“Extend the existing hours for the sale of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and provision of entertainment facilities by 30 minutes and 
hours open to the public by 30 minutes.   
To extend the last entry time by 30 minutes 
To retain all existing benefit of additional hours already granted by the 
Local Authority”. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



4.3.2  This equates to  
F - Recorded Music, I – Making Music, J – Dancing M - Supply of 
alcohol  - hours requested  11.00 hrs to 03.30  hrs each day (up from 
03.00) 
O – Hours premises are open to the public – hours requested 11.00 hrs 
to 04.00 (up from 03.30) hrs each day. 
 

4.3.3  Altering the no entry re entry as follows -  No entry / re-entry to the 
premises after 02.00 (up from 01.30 hours) 
 

5 CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE ACTIVITIES, HOURS AND 
CONDITIONS 

 
5 .1    The premises are currently licensed for the following categories of 

licensable activity (from which it will be apparent that the application 
does not relate to all classes of licensable activity): 
 E - Live music, F - Recorded music, H – Similar to e f or g, I – Making 
music, J – Dancing, K – Similar to I or j - M – Supply of alcohol 

            The hours are 11.00hrs to 03.00hrs Monday to Sunday  
For category O – Hours premises are open to the public 

The hours are 11.00 hrs to 03.30 hrs Monday to Sunday  
            
             
6 RELEVENT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1       RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

The following responsible authority has made relevant representations
  
 
6.1.1 CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY 
 
The representations from Cheshire Constabulary are as follows:- 
  
            “There are no objections to the removal of the two Conditions, 

CD36PCH (Controlled Dancing) and PS61 (Special Effects). These 
activities would require written permission in advance of any proposed 
use and in this respect this is nothing more than a paper exercise. 

 
However, in relation to the application for increased trading hours and 
service of alcohol, I lodge an objection. 

 
I have spoken to the applicant and the only reason for this application 
is that a new venue is to open on the opposite side of the road. This 
Licence will have just 15 minutes more trading time that that of the 
applicant. The effect of this application is to enable him to be the one 
who can trade for an extra 15 minutes.  

 
Therefore, this application is simply an attempt to ‘leapfrog’ the 
competition, nothing more. There are no other reasons at all and it is 

Page 2



noted that the application offers no extra measures in the Operating 
Schedule to justify this increase. 

 
In the immediate area of Victoria Square there are already six 
operational late night venues and a further three soon to open. If this 
application was to be granted on these tenuous grounds it would 
undoubtedly trigger a series of ‘tit-for-tat’ applications to allow them to 
open until 4am. When this occurs are we to see another application 
from this applicant to trade until 5am? 

 
And the chain reaction will continue until the late night economy is 
overlapping with the day time economy. This whole cycle of one-
upmanship cannot be allowed to start. 

 
A line has to be drawn somewhere, to the benefit of all concerned. 

 
It must also be noted that this venue is subject of a Last Entry/Re-entry 
Condition and therefore this application will not result in any additional 
last minute patrons. 

 
I therefore suggest that this is a very weak application made with no 
other motive than simple economic gamesmanship and should be 
refused”. 

 
6.2  INTERESTED PARTIES 
 None  

  
7   OPTIONS 
 
7.1      The Committee has the following options: 
    

•     Grant the application 

•     Grant subject to conditions 

•     Reject the application. 
 
 
8 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 None. 
 
9 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 None. 
 
10 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
10.1 None  
 
11     RISK ANALYSIS 
         N/A 
12 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 N/A 

Page 3



13 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

 
Application 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully/Kay Cleary 

 

Page 4


	Agenda
	2 Application to vary a premises Licence - Rui's 85 - 87 Victoria Road Widnes



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 21 January 2009 in the 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wallace (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bryant, Drakeley, 
Howard, D. Inch, A. Lowe, Murray, E. Ratcliffe, Wainwright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: L. Capper, K. Cleary and J. Tully 
 
Also in attendance:  J. Clark, I. Seville and three witnesses 

 

 
 
 Action 

REG23 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RUI'S 
85 - 87 VICTORIA ROAD WIDNES 

 

  
 The Committee met to consider an application to vary the 

premises licence at Rui’s 85-87 Victoria Road Widnes 
 

The applicant Stephen De Cruz was represented by June 
Clarke of JMC Licensing Consultants.  The Police who made 
representation to the application were  represented by Ian Seville 
Police Licensing Officer. 
 

An application had been made to extend the hours for 
regulated entertainment and the supply of alcohol by 30 minutes 
on each day (to 03.30 up from 03.00).  The application also 
included an extension for the premises to be open to the public by 
30 minutes (to 04.00 up from 03.30).  The categories of regulated 
entertainment were F – Recorded Music I – Making Music and J – 
Dancing. 
 

The application also contained requests to remove and 
vary a number of conditions.  Since no representations had been 
made in respect of these matters those conditions had been 
removed and varied prior to the hearing and did not form part of 
the hearing. 
 

At the hearing June Clarke called Stephen De Cruz and 
Andre Robinson (head doorman at the premises) to give 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



evidence. 
 

Ian Seville called Chief Inspector Martin Cleworth to give 
evidence.  Chief Inspector Cleworth produced statistical 
information relating to crime and disorder in the Widnes Town 
Centre Area.    
 

The procedure to be followed was explained and the 
parties put their cases in accordance with it. The Committee 
asked a number of questions of the parties and retired to consider 
the matter. 
 

Resolved: That having considered the application in 
accordance with section 4 Licensing Act 2003 and all other 
relevant considerations (including but not limited to those set out 
in Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003) the Committee decided 
that the application be rejected. 
 
The reason for the determination was that the Committee felt that 
granting the application would lead to more crime and disorder 
and consequently have a detrimental effect on the Licensing 
Objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  The evidence 
provided by the Police on this matter was accepted by the 
Committee. Neither the applicant nor the Police provided 
information to the Committee which might have lead to modifying 
the conditions of the licence or rejecting the application in part.   
 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.06 p.m. 


